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STATE OF NE~W JEnsgy 
Department of Law and Public Safety 

DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL 
1100 Raymond Blvd. Newark 2, No J. 

January 2, 1963 

1. COURT DECISIONS - RIGOLETTI Vo WAYNE and DIVISION OF 
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL - DIRECTOR AFFIRMED. 

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY 
APPELLATE DIVISION 

A-319-61 
MARIE RIGOLETTI, 
t/a MOUNTAIN VIEW INN, __ 

Appellant, 

v. 

TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF THE 
TOWNSHIP OF WAYNE and DIVISION 
OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL, 
DEPARTMENT OF LAW AND PUBLIC 
SAFETY, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, 

Respondents. 

') 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Argued October i; 1962 -- Decided October 3,·1962 

Before Judges Goldmann, Freund and Foley 

. Mr. Albert L. Cohn argued the cause for appellant 
tMessrs .. David & Albert L. Cohn, attorneys). 

Mr. Peter J, Van Norde argued the cause for respondent 
Township Committee tMr. John F, Ever~, on the brief). 

Mr. Herbert.§~ Alterman, Deputy Attorney General, 
argued the cause for respondent Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control (Mr. Arthur Je Sills, Attorney 
General, attorney; Mr. Samuel B. Helfand, Deputy 
Attorney General, of counsel). 

PER CURIAM 

The order of the Director of the Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control (Rigoletti v. Wayne, Bulletin 1430, I~em 2) 
is affirmed. A review of the record convinces us that there 
was substantial competent evidence to support his findings 
and conql us ions. Hornau~r v.. D~vision of Alcoholic Beverag~. 
Control, 40 N.J.SliQe~. 501, 504 C&.Qiie J2.!Y. 1956). The 
resolution of conflicting evidence rests with the administrative 
agency, and where the choice of the accepting or rejecting the 
testimony of· witnesses is reasonably made, it is conclusive on 
appeal. Ibid .. , at ™ 506; Passaic v ... BotarJ.Y Mil).sJ Inc., 
72 N .J.. Super. 411-9, 453-4 (Am~, Diy. 1962). · . · 

Appellant argues that it was error to permit testimony 
as to the automobile accident which followed upon.Vincent 
Bologna's three purchases of beer at the licensee's p.remises; 

.and further, that it was error to admit into evidence the 
statements of the bartender, Francis Morris, and the testimony 
df Detective Convery of his conver~ation with Bologna regarding 

( 
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Morris, in the latter's presence. Th~re is nothin£ to 
indicate that the DirActor•s conclusions were based upon this 
evidence. In fact, the evidence substantiating the licensee's 
guilt was· plenary and entirely convincing; An administrative 
agency is not bound by the technical rules of evidence. The 
admission of allegedly incompetent testimony does not justify 
a reversal if there is substantial competent proof in the 
rec0.rd ·to support the deter~nination .. · Mazza v. Cavicchla, 28 
N.J. i:)uper. 280, 284-5 (Ap}. Div. 195.3), reversed OllPther 
grounds, 1.5 N')J,,. 4.98 (1954 .. And see H.R. l:-5-3(b). , 

Finally, plaintiff contends that the 90-day penalty 
imposed by the Director was exc~~sive, arbitrary and dis­
criminatory. We find no merit in this argument. 

Affirmed. 

2. APPELLATE~DECISJONS RIGOLE:TTI v. WAYNE .. 

·~ MARIE RIGOLETTI, 
t/a MOUNTAIN VIEW INN, 

Appellant, 

v .. 

TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE ·OF-THE 

') 

) 

) 

) 

TOWNSHIP OF WAYNE, ) 

Respondent. ) 

ON APPEAL 
:\UPPLEMENTAL 
CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

David & Albert 1. Cohn, Esqs.~ by Albert Le Cohn, Esq., 
Attorneys for Appellant. 

Peter J. Van Norde, Esq .. , Attorney for Respondent. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

On December 12, 19ul, I entered Conclusions and Order 
herein suspending the license of appellant for ninety days 
commencing January 2, 1962, based upon a finding on appeal of 
appellant 9 s guilt of sale of alcoholic beverages to minors 
Ralph --- on November 16, 1960, Vincent --- on April JO, 1961 
and Edgar --- on May 4, 1961.. Rigoletti v .. Wayne, Bulletin lltJOJ 
Item 2.,, Upon appeal filed, the Appellate Division of the Superic 
Court stayed the operation of said suspension until the outcome 
of the appeal. Said court affirmed my action on October 3, 
1962, stating in part " ••• the evidence substantiating the 
licensee's guilt was plenary and entirely convincing." 

.Rigoletti v .. Wayne §...Y1d Division Q.f.Alcoholic Beverage Control, 
Bulletin 14.87;i Item 1. 

Follovling the court's affirmance, appellant filed 1.Ji th 
me on October 16, 1962 notice of motimn returnable November '7, 
1962 for an order granting a new trial·and hearing on the 
charges with respect to the April JO, 1961 sale to Vincent ---

.and for an order vacating the previous order entered herein 
on the .ground t:pat the Conclusions and Order were " ••• based 
upon testlmony that was false and perjurious (sic) and that 
there is newly disoovc)red evidi::.nce on the· chnrges filed ... " 
Annexed to the notice was an affidavit· of one Charles Reynolds 
(stated to be of full age) dated Octoher 11, 1962, to the 
effect that V:Ln.cent --- on an un:::~pecif.lecl dnt .. 31 had admitted 



to Heynolds that he had falsely test.Lfied ,that he had 
purchased alcoholic bever·ages at appellant's premfses •. 

.. 

· In ad~dition I have been.fD:rnished by the att6:r·nE~Y for. 
respondent with (1J copy of ~ffidavit by Vincent --- d~ted 
October 23, 1962, categorically denying. that· he had made any . 
. statement to Reynolds as attributed to him, and (2) copy of· 
additiopal affidavit of Reynolds (indicating his age to be 16) . 
dated Octobe·r 18, 1962, stating that stat.ements in his. aff'idf1vit 
of October 11th are untrue; that, in fact, Vincent --- and a 
companion had told him_ that they bad made the plirchn.ses at the : · 
Rigoletti premises ·on April 30, 1961; that he signed the 
October 11th affidavit "even though it was untrue because Mrs .i; · 

;, 

-~igoletti had promjsedme that I would be well taken car~ of and 
also that she would lend me ·some money so that I could buy an 
automobile. In fact right after I signed the affidavit ~he 
gave me $10 .• DO and promised that she would give me ~;4,0.00 the· .. 
next day", .and (3) ·Copy of affidavit of Wayne Police Departm~?.nt . 
Detective Robert Pringle dated October 23, .1962,_ indicating· that.: 
Reynolds "· •• is a tenant of Marie Rigolett:t, residing in an. · 

· apartnumt a,bove the Mountain View Inn. 6 ~ '~ 
~ . . . 

~ ~ound out the picture, I have also been furnished by. 
the~attorney for. the appellant with copy of affidavit of Marie 
Rigoletti dated October 24, 1962, categorically denying any 
promise to Reynolds or gift of any sum of money although 
admitting "I loaned him the $10600 which he agreed to repay ' 
to merf'··.:and suggesting. that Reynolds' second affidavit of ·October 
18t11: ''has been made I believe under some sort 'Of duress, threat 
or coercion." 

It is well established that a verdict v~ill not : be upset 
on the basis ·of newly discovered evidence which is merely 
impeaching or contradictory.. Further,. it must appear that .the 

. evidence would probably alter the judgment~ Gi1111ell:Y- . ..Y•. .· 
Continental Paper C_g .• , 57 N .. J~ Super .. 480 (App~ Div. 1959),. .. 
Again, a verdict should not be set aside because a principal. · · 
witness ,made statements at trial conflicting with those made ~6 
an alleged newly discovered wi tne,ss. Nightengale v .. Pt;!J11.ic 
Service Co-ordinated· Transport; 8 N.J .. Misc~ 238 (Sup· .. Cto 1930),4 
S~ill further,. a new· trial should not be granted on the ground· 
of newly dis·covered evidence if such evidence would be im­
probable and untrustworthy .. Allegretti v .. Se:qsi, 21 N .. J. Misc~ 
992 (Sup. Ct. 1921,,). And finally; a new tria_l will not be 
granted on the basis of newly discovered evidence which would 
merely affect the credibility of a single witness.. Iti_f:.§. 
Smith's Will, 47 N. J. L. J. 114. On the general question of 
reopening and rehearing on the basis of alleged newly discovered 
evidence, see also Great Notch Villa v. Clifton, Bulletin 92, 
Item 14, and cases cited thera~n~ 

, It is,apparent- on the f~:tce of the notice or motion. and . . 
the affidavits that the alleged.newly discovered evidence is not· 

, suff·icient to. warrant reopening and retrial and hearing of the 
matter,. particularly since there is no indication o.f probaoility · 
of a change in the result, and further that the alleged newly . . 
discovered evidence merely goes to the credibility of o.nly on~; of 
several witnesses who testified with respect to the occur,·rence" .. 

Where., as here, the credibility of a. wH1ness who lrnptigns 
the cred.1 bill tyr of another witness is i ts·E~lf impugned by hJm-· ' 

. self, there exists no basis for the requested reopening and 
.rehearing.. The motion is denied and the suspension will be 
reimposed .. 

, ~ : ' .. '·' . ,' 
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.-, Accordingly,. it is, :on this 1st day of November,· l'i/
1
62, 

· ORDERED· that the ninety-day suspension heretofore~/.: 
imposed, and stayed during the pendency of proceedings. c;:>.il'./ 
appeal, be reinstated against Plenary RetailConsumptiori.Licens 
C-15, issued by the Township· Committee of the·Township of 
Wayne to Marie Rigoletti, t/a Mountain View Inn, for prem~ses 
on Boonton Hoaa, Wayne, commencing at 3:00 a.m. Thursday,·:,: 
November 8, 1962, and terminating at 3: 00 a- .. m. Wednesday,, 
Fe brua.ry 6, 1963. . · · · · 

WILLIAL'i HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

J. APPELLATE DECISIONS - RIGOLETTI v. WAYNE •. 

MARIE RIGOLETTI,' 
t/a MOUNTAIN VIEW INN, 

Appellant, 

v. 

TOW1'JSHIP COMMITTEE OF THE 

) 

) 

) 

) 

ON APPEAL 
·sUPPLEMENTAL 
·oRDEH 

TOWNSHIP OF WAYNE, ·. . ) 

Respondent. ) 

David & Albert L.· Calm, Esqs., by Albert L. Cobn, Esq., Attorne 
·for ·Appellant. 

Peter J. Van.Norde, Esq., Attorney for Re~pond~nt. 

BY THE DIHECTO.R: 

On Nove'inber 1, · 1962, I ·entered Supplemental Con cl us ions 
and Order suspending the license of appellant for ninety days 
commencing November 8, 1962 .. Rigoletti·v~· Wame, Bulletin 14.87 
Item 2 .. 

On November 8,·1962, I received telegram from attorneys 
for appellant, ··Marie Rigoletti, reading as~ follows: 

"Application for stay to be determined by full 
Supreme Court on Monday (sic) Nov. 12. Our papers 
to be filed by No~. 8th.. No action to be taken 
in-interim against liquor license· as per Francis, J." 

In reliance upon the representation contained in the 
telegram, I advised the respondent Township Committee.and 
Chief of Police·~hat a stay of the suspension of the license 

.had been granted a:nd that the licensee could.continue to 
. operate pending further order. · 

It now appearing that the appellant's motion for a stay 
of the suspension was denied by the Supreme Court on November 12 
1962, the suspension may again be reimposed. 

Accorditigly, it is, on this 13th day of November, 1962, 

ORDERED that the ninety-day suspension ~eretofore 
lmpo:)c~cl be re:Ln:::tated ar_:a1nEd~ Plnnary Heta;:~.l Co1rnumption L1.cenEH~ 
C·-15· fasund. by the 'rown~;h1p Comrnlttee of the TownshJ.p of \~ttynP to 
f<n:rle n.lgol(d~U., t/a Mounta:Ln View Inn., for prc1mi::;es on Boont~on 
:no;:id, Wayno, commenetng at J:OO a .. rn. Wednr~~3d:1y, Novmnbm· 1/i, 196· 
and terrn:tna.t:lng at 3:00 .~1i'~n .. ~l'u(;;~3dny, li'ebrur1ry LZ, 1963 .. 

WIT.iTJIAM HO\:m DhVIS 
DinECTOn 
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4,., APPELLATE DECJ:SIONS - TUMULTY y. DUNELLEN .. 

ANNE TUMULTY AND JAMES J .. 
TUMULTY, ·. 

Appellants, 

v .. 

MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE 

) 

) 

) 

) 

BOROUGH OF DUNELLEN'· ) 

·nesportdent~ ) 

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Robert W~ Wolfe, Esq., Attorney for Appellants 
Henry Handelman, Esq .. , Attorney for Respondent 

'BY TiiE DIRECTOR: 

·PAGE~ 5 .. _ 

The Hearer has filed the following Report herein: 

"This is an appeal from the action of the respondent 
which, on the 28th day of June 1962, denied the appellants' 

-application for rene"[al of their plenary retail consumption 
l'icense for the 1962-63 licensing year for premises located 
at 316 North Avenue, Dunellen. 

"The resolution denying the said application set forth 
no reasons upon which respondent based it$ action. 

"Appellants in their petition of appeal contend that the 
action of respondent was 'arbitrary, capricious, unreasonable 
and unjust, and constituted an abuse of discretion and was · 
contrary to law, and to-the regulations of the Division of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control and the ordinances of the Borough 
of Dunellen.' They, therefore, seek to have such action 
reversed and the license accordingly issued. 

i . . ' 

. "The petition further noted that subsequent to the 
application for renewal, and prior·to the date of the resolution 
hereinabove referred to, the said license was under a suspension 
by this Division which commenced on June 21, 1962, and was to. 
continue until S?ptember 4, 1962. The appellants, therefore, 
further sought an extension of the term of the license then in 
existence pending the determination of this appeal. 

"The responderit in it~ answer deriied the substance of.:the 
allegations in the peti-tion in so far as they characterized the 
action of the respondent with respect to the resolution. The 

.answer further sets for.th some of the reasons which it·now con­
siders as the inducing factors precipitating its refus~l to 
renew the sa:i.d license. These may be surnmarlzed as follows:· 

·(a) Pr§vious record of convictions which included a 
suspension o~ sixty days ~ffective February 24, 
1947, by this Division for posses~ion of illicit 
alcoholic beverage_s (Bulletin 7112, Item .8; · 

. Bulleti.n 7J-i,9, Item 2); a suspension of·twelve days 
by the respondent for sale to mlnors, w~h1ch wns · 
ifflr~ed on appeal and rcirrmoscd by this Division 
effective .July 7, 1951~. (Bu1tet.1n 10~./1,, Itnn .J}; 
su .. spEn1:-:d.on of twenty--~:Lvo dny~; on July 19,- l 95AJ· · 
for 1ndr:;con.t entertn1nmcnt and hoste!~S. <1ctivttlcs 
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(~ulletin 1024, Item 5),· ahd a suspension of 
ninety days effective June 13, 1962, for 
perm1tting homosexual activ:rty upon trrn lieerurnd · 
premises and permitting said premises to remain 
open after the c1osing-hou.r of 1 a.m. (Bulletln 
1466, Item 1); . . · .. · 

(b) A substantial record of police calls to. the 
licensed premises totaling thirty-nine since 
June 1, 1957, which respondent asserts demonstrates 
that said premises as presently conducted renders i 
•undesirable and unsafe for the residents of the 
Borough of Dunellen;' 

. ' . . 

· .· ( c) 'I'he · filing of an incomplete application f'o1• failure 
. to set forth in detail .a record o-f prior .. convi.c.·t~ior. 

.. 
(d) Objection by citizens of the Bor01;tg.h to···said re??-ewa 

(e) The inability of the liCensees to adequately · ·. · 
police ~aid premises so as to prevent the cpngre~ . 
gation of homosexuals;: 

(f) Attitude of the licensees which would ma.nifest an··~ 
absence of any effort in the future to control suc:t 
activity; · · 

(g) Testimony of the· ~appellant James Tumulty in the 
di~ciplinary proceedings that he was not interested 
in r.personalities, regardless of the character of, 
same, but on the contrary only in his business;' 

(h) 

(i) 

. I . 

that to permit the continuance of the type of 
operation conducted by the licensees would be 
detrime·ntal to the heal th and welfare of the. 
residents of this Borough; 

That the is~··iancc of such license would appear.to· 
reflect a continuation of such activity in the 
future. 

. ' 

"Following the. filing of the appeal. the Director entere 
an order on August 27, 1962, extending .the term.of the appella 
lic-ense until further order herein. R.S. 33:1-22~· · 

' . 
. · "This was an appeal de nova, with a full .opportunity 

for counsel tq be heard and to pr.esent evidence under oath 
and cross examine the ·witnesses. Rule .6 of State Regulation. 
,No. 15. · N.J.S.A.. 33:1~22; .33:1-39. Ra.1ah Liquor.S v. Division 
of Alcoholic Beverage Control, 3.3 N.J.Super. 598; Cino v. 
Driscoll, 130 N.J.L. 535~ · The hearing on both the order to s~ 
cause ·and the hearing on the appeal were heard concurrently. 

·The same evidence was. produced for the determination of both _, 
issues. Sideroff et al. v. Jersey City and Niebanck,· Bullet! 
1310, Item 1. 

"The burden of proof in these cases which involve .dis­
cretionary matters rests. .upon the appellants~ and, in orde-r to 
preva11· in this appeal, it must be _demonstrated that the· local 
issuing authority clearly abused its d.iscretion.and·committed 
manifest error .. Nordco v. State, A3 N .. J.Super.·277, at 287; 
Downie v. Somerdale, 41+ N • .J .Super. 84, at 87 •. Thus· the'_ crucia 
issue in this case is whether the respondent, invested with th 
initial authority in· matters involving renewal of l:j.censes 
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acted. so unreasonably, capr1c1ous1y, arbitrarily and 1.u-1ju;3tly 
as to constitute an abus·e of discretion .. 

"'l'h.e elementnry and fundamental o'perati ve principle 
should ·be restated. In the iss.unnce of' renewals, just as in 
the issuance of new licenses, the applicant must satisfy the . 
issuing authority that it is worthy of the i~;soo.nce of such 11cer1;:H::., 
As cownissioner Burnett stated: 

HHH*" it is c.ompetentt .fo:r mtmicipal issuing authorities 
to confine their :s.e:iLe-ction of licensees to those who 
are. clearly wo:ctflay,_.\t Hodani.sh v. Trenton, Bulletin 
121, Item h~ · 

See also The Florenc.e Metlw0.dist 1Church et als. · v. Florence et 
Bulletin· 1074-, It.em 2. 

. ''Decisional authority expressed throughout the adJudicated 
opinions of this Division add forc;e to the· established doctrine 
that there is· no inherent right to the renewal of a license. 
Zicherm911 v. Driscoll, 133 N.J .L. 5~86; Kleinberg v,, Harrison,. 
Bulletin ·9s4, Item 2; Bum ball v. Burnett, 115 N .J .L ... 254.. , 
No one has a right· to demand a license. A license· is a special 
privilege granted to the few, denied to th19 many. Meehg_!L..Y"' 
Jersey City, 13 N.J .L. 382. As Justice Field stated in Cro~lle.,Y 
v. Christensen, 137 U.S. 86, at 92: 

'*i~* ·There is no inherent right in .a citizen t,o 
thus sell intoxicating liquors by retail iHH~.cP, As · 
it is a business attended with danger to the 
community, it may, as already said, be entirely 
prohibited, or be permitted under such conditions 
as will limit to the utmost its evils~ The manner 
and extent of regulation :rest in the discretion 
of the governing authority. ***' 

"The feeling .appears to be implicit in the _argument of 
, counsel for appellants that, because this Di vision imposed a 

suspen~ion in a disciplinary action against the appellants 
·{which action was initiated by this Division); the respondent_ 
is, or should be, bound by that penalty; therefore, it· shouJ.d 
not impose what it conceives to be the 'additional severe 
penalty' in its action taken herein •.. This would have logical 
force if the penalty imposed in the disciplinary action·were 
so imposed by the respondent which then took the s·ummary action 
complained of in refusing to renew. However, it is clear that, 
if the evidence justifies the same~ thB action of the resporident 
thus taken should.not be barred by the penalty imposed by this 
·Di vision. Cf. Downie v,,. So.m§rdQ.J..e, supra .. 

··"The following .pictU:re has ·been developed by the evidence 
presented at this bearing: The appellants have· operated a 
tavern in this community for many years. During the past five 
year·s they have had three violations for which their license:. 
was suspended both by the respondent and by.this Division. · 
During this time it ha:s been found necessary· for the police 
Department of the respond.ent Borough to act upon incident.s 

. involving la_w enforcement in and upon appellants t licensed 
premises.. Nevertheless, the license had been renewed until the·· 
current year.. However, 01~ June 13,. 1962, appellants' license 
was suspended for a tota1 of seventy--five ·days as a ·result of 
disciplinary proceedings instituted by this Division. A full 
report of such discipJ.inury action is contalned in Re Twnulty, 
Bulletir1 111,66, Item 1. BriE~fly, tbe appellants were fotu1dguilty 
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of the f olJ owing c harg e-s·: 
.. +< 1 . 

"{a) that· on July 8, .9 ,- 16.; 21, 22, August 12., ·2=5' and 
·26., .1961, they, conducted their place of busJness 
.In s·uch manner a-s to ·become a nuisance in thcrt 
they :Permitted and suffered persons who :~pp~ared 
·to ··be homosexuals in and upon the·:ir premise.s., and 
ot~erwise conducted their premises in a manher 
off.·~nsive to common decency and .Public morals, in 
.violation of Rule 5 of State Regula tton No. 20; 

... 
(q) .tha..t .on July 16 and 22, 1961, · th~y failed to· keep 

the 1,icense.d ·premises closed and permitted and 
s:uff ered ·the sale and consumption of alcoholic 
beverages.· 

The report , .. sets .;for.th in detail the incidents complained of an 
.the experienc·es o.f this Division's agents at the pr.emises ·on 
those· occasions. The Director found as a fact that _there was 

1 

:not merely a pass.ive congregation of apparent homosexuals but 
that they ac·~ed :1n an aggress·ive and carnally offensive manner 

.in the presence.of ·the appellant James_ Tumulty and his employe 
Such actions .included the making of indecent proposals by ·thes 

.apparent homosexuals; the open touching of the bodies, buttock 

.and thighs oT -pa trans and other homosexuals; hugging and lcissij 
both .a·t the bar and at other places in the ·barroom in the 
presence of the ~partender, and other actions pervertedly sugge 
and patently immoral* 

. "The t.estimony ·further shows that the appellant .James 
.Tumi_U ty re·fused the invita t-ion of the Di vision agent to accomp 
him arotmd the bar and listen to the conversations of these 
appai"'en.t homoseDCuals .. Tumulty· is quoted as saying, 'I'm not 
look-ing for that* All I'm lookine for is ·business"' At anoth£ 
point the said appellant is quoted .as replying to a question 
with respect '.to these homosexuals':~ 'Why d-cnt•t you shut up .. 
Suppose ther.e. is an ABC. man in heJ'e ··' This testimony was 
·adduced to .ind:t.c.a te he had clear .k11ovrledge bf the nature of 
the activlty comp1ained of. ·It shou.id be added that appellant 
denJ.ed making these statements at the hearing ort those charges. 

"It appears that, after the Director•s order was receivE 
'by the respondent, it wa-s widely circulate=tj. in the local press, 
aroused strong feeling.s on the part of some residents against t 

. cont~inuance -.of .+1).ese premises and against the renewal of suc.h 
llcense ~ A ·-hearing was ·held because of ·written objections to 
the ·satd renewal; and a. ful.l -opportunity at that time vrns 
given to both the a.ppellants ··and ·the ·obje·ctor.s to produce 
evidence both in .support and irt opposition.. As a resua.. t of 
th.ts ·hearing '.the resolu-tion of June ·28 was ·adopted denying said 
application fo~ ~enewal. 

nA.t the hearing before me the ~ppellants produced John 
C ... Mann, the Chief of Police of -the Borough of Dunellen, who 

· test1fled tbat he ·was appointed Chief -of Police in January 
1962 but th~t he was familiar with liquor licensees in the 
community... He stated trmt ·a.t the time of .the local hearing he 
had not compleb.:~d his investigation of this renewal appl-icn tion 
and, therefore, was in no position to .statE? any aff:lrmative 
opinion with respect to approv&l or disapproval& However, at 
thJ.s hr-;;a.rlng he stated that his prosent oplrdon was that the 
ren<:rv.n3J appllcation ·was propE~rly denled. He was asked speel-· 
flca11y w1:wtl1Pr U-.ds pl2~·ce in his opln:lon constltut.ed a trott'b1e 

- ~-- -.. ~ .... ::. .. -.,... - .. ~ ·-· ' ~ , .. 
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spot and he answered in the following way: 

'It seems to attract a.n undes:I.rable element.. It 
was not in the state nmnerous brawls or anything 
there. It didn't get tb that stage. No fights 
in the place. Occasionally but no ·big brawls, 
nothing to be classified as wild or anything, 
but there was a constant undercUJ:-rent of un­
desirables. ·t 

"Louis Block (a proprietor of an adjacent delicatessen 
and liquor store), Aaron Van Syckel, Kingman Waterhouse 
(patrons) and. Lawrence B. Kerwin (a patron and nearby hotel · 
proprietor) all~- testified that they are familiar with the 
appellants' licensed premises and that in their orJinion the . 
reputation of appellants was good~ 

"The appellant Anne Tumulty testified that, during the· 
time she has been a licensee (1956 until the present time), the 
only violation ever charged against her was the last violation 
hereinabove adverted to. She stated that she was not present on 
the date enumerated in those charges and, therefore, has no 
personal knowledge thereof.. On cross examination she reaffirmed 
the fact that, notwithstanding the finding of guilt on the 
various charges (particularly the charge that on the eight 
dates mentioned on which homosexual activity was alleged to have 
occurred on the licensed premises), she knew nothing about them 
and saw nothing which would indicate to her that there was any 
violation of the rules and regulations of this Division., She 
was CJ.Uestioned about the failure to note in the appiliication 
executed by her and her husband the fact that her husband had. 
been convicted of a crime. Her explanation of said omission was 
that the attorney for the respondent advised her to ansvrnr the 
application run the manner in which it was done ilin 1936 when he 
was her personal attorney and all subsequent applications 
have been executed in that form since that time. 

"James Tumulty (the appellant herein) testified that, 
since the charges of June 1962 were preferrE?d, he has scrupulously 
avoided serving any apparent homosexuals. He was questioned 
c1rusely on cross examination about this and stated that he had 
tried to abide by the law prior to June 1962.but 'I guess I 
will do a lot better if I get the license back~i He admitted 
that in 1947 his license was suspended by this Division for 
possession of illicit alcoholic beverages; that effective July 
7, 1954, his license was suspended for sale to a minor; .that 
effective July 19, 19?4, his license was suspended by ·this' . 
Division for permitting indecent entertainment and hostess 
activity. He insistGd th.at his failure to answer thH question 
with respect to conviction of crime in the application for 
r•enewal was occasioned by the early advice which the present 
attorney for respondent had given _him many years ago when he was 
the attorney for appellants. 

"At this juncture of the proceedings ff mo ti on was made on · 
behalf of the respondent for dismissal because of the alleged 
failure of ·the a11pellants to show that the actions of respondent 
were in any way unreasonn ble, discriminatory, arbitrary, capriciou.s 
or an abuse of its discretion.. Respondent furthe·r advocates that 
there was no testimony to show any abuse of dlscr.etion or tm- · 
reasonableness. In support of this motion he cites State v,,. 
Briggs, 62 Nc-J •. L. 150; ZichermB:n v. Driscoll,1~;I?al1lv~ 
GloD._Q_gstE~r., 50 N .. J ,,.L.. 585. He also relies upon the· statement 
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of ~u.s.tice. Jacops :j..n Borough of Fanwood v .. Rocco., 33. N .. J .. 4.0J~: 

1In establishing New Jersey's system of liquor 
control, the Legislature wisely stipulated for 

. recognition of varying local sentiments ... ~HHE-t 

(This does not precisely apply to the issue· herein~) However, 
he further cites The Florence Methodist Church et als. v~ 
Florence et aL,, su:gra, for the general accepted principle 
in these cases that this Divislon.may not reverse a municipal 
governing body's decision in the absence of a manifest mistake or 
other abuse of discretion. 

"I am satlsfied from the argument of counsel for 
·appellants tlm t the1·respondent should be required to develop 
·its -defense as set forth in its answer, and that the motion 
at this point should, accordingly, be denied~ 

· · "Ge-orge J .. Bache, recalled on behalf of the respondent, 
testified that the appellants were present during the hearing 
on their application for renewal and the objections thereto 

.before the respondent, and heard the members of the respondent 
Council specifically sta.te the reason during the course of 
those pearingstP Thus, while the resolution itself omitted the 
.specific reasons upon which tt was grounded,. substantially 
.all of the reasons were expressed at that time .. 

11James N. Durham (councilman of the respondent) testified 
that he is the councilman in charge of the Police and' i.s the 
Police Commissioner of the Borough. of Dunellen~ He stated that, 
after the last suspension by this Division, he became aware of 
the true conduct and activity in the appellants' premises and he 
then formed the conviction that it was not the type ·of 
'establlshment that I so care to see conducted in our town.' 
He vigorously defended the position of the respondent and strongly 
asserted tbat he was opposed to the type of operation conducted 
because he thought it would attract tmdesira b1es to the community .. 
Upon .cross examination he adrnitt,..,-1 ~hat he had not received a 
complete report from the ChJ...f of .Police at the time the 
resolution denying this application was adopted, but that he 
voted for the resolution notwithstandingo -He denied that his 
d.ecision was influenced by any newspaper reports but was based 
upon his judgment after hearing the expressions of ·various 
objectors, ~nd his independent determination of the facts. He 
further asserted that, while the resolution itself may not have 

·contained the specific reasons upon which it was based, the 
reasons motivating .the action of the respondent. were expressed 
v1erbally _both in conference and at the open meetlng. On re-. 
direct this witness stated that he discussed with the appellants 
the conviction of the charge of service and sale of alcoholic 
beverages after 1 aom. on July 16, 1961, and they continued to 
deny those ch.1.rges despite the fact that they had been convicted 
of the same. The fact that appe11ants denied these charges in 
~the fac~ of the convictions created a strong impact in this witness~ 
cons id.era tion of the said application .. · · 

"Norman L. Gray (a council.man) testified that he was 
sitisfied after listening to all the testimony nt the hearing 
before the respondent that in his op~nion appellants were.not 
errti tled to renewal of their appllcntion. He expres~wd it in 
the following language: · 



, . ~ . ' 

r. BULlj·E~TIN. ·14,g7 PAGE·ll .. 

tin my op1nJ.onJ when oiv~ obtrd..n~:; a ·11ce11se, wlwthc:t· 
. · rt.11quor LLcense or a l:Lcen::;0 to d.rlve an automobi1€·, · 
· · regardless of the ).icense,. it ls a pr:l vilege t.hat they· 
.. :1;•7:\C·(~··jvi~· +·1·1o 0 ~1.Ille·::.···a<.:>· !i·11 :att·o·r-·n 1~·y:· }cttc• . .., pri~n·1' lo•',_:r1-:i i·r; . 

•. '--' • .. '-' ' ~,. ..., .;.i c.. . . i.J, 'CJ. ' . ' • \., . 1 .. , >,,) (.,>. ' ' v • . h "~ .I ' . 

· . praetice law.. When one abuses t!Jr:~t prlvilege then I . 
:-: bE~liff':re·. this. should be ·taken away \from him.. In 'thn 
~bri~e we are he~ring today this wa~ not ohly abused 

. one time but it was abused four t~mes. I think the 
. • . I 

worst charge you can get is the c~arge we are,: 
talking. a bout where morals· are inv1olved.' . 

He f\1rther stated that he felt ~hat, as he\ und~rstood it, t!ie: 
appellant testified· in the hearing on appeal of. his former . 
conviction before· this Division that fifty'. or sixty or seventy. 

· per cent .. of his business was out of.town pusinessll>·It was 
this witness' opinion that the type of indt vidua.1 ·he has be.en . 
drawing wcrs not a·. desirable type and was c0ntrary to the best · 
int.erE~sts of the commtmity. · He wa-s partidllarly influenced by 
the -,testimony relating to the refusal of the appellant Ja.mes 
Tumulty to accompany the ABC agent through i the bar and. ·listerl~L 

\ to the .conversations· of the apparent homosE\XUc'11So . He felt that 
this was unforgivable and H1clicat.ed a state; of mind whic.h was 
not deserving of the. license at issue., On 1cross exami11a tion · 
he stated that, while he did not know of tlie 'true s i tun ti on · · · 
that existed prior to the report handed do-viin by this Divislon· 
on the July 1961 charges, he would certainl~ not have approved 

-issuance of a license to these appellants hl1d he kn.9wn of the 
' condition before then.. . ' : . ' 

I 

· 71Rev .. Henry W .. Heaps, Pastor of the ~11irst Presbyterian 
Church in Dunellen,. ah objector to the issuance herein, 
testified that, as a resident of Dunellen and the. father of . · . · 

. . I . . . 

five sons, he was opposed to favorable acti?n on this application 
because he had heard that these licensed premises were known· as a 
'drawing center of many:undesirables from oth.tside.the communi-ty~~ 
He further asserted that there was no place 1. in that community' for 
the type of dperation disclosed by the public records and now 
widely·published in the newsp~pers~ On cro~s examinatiori he 
insisted that he. had ·received information ffjom other residents 
even bef'ore the newspaper articles a,ppeared;! in fact, the 
&eneral reputation of these premises was madle known to him 
(except for the specffic charge of hornosexua!i activity) almost 
immediately after he arrived in the corrnnunl t:y to assume a 
pastorateQI. · 

, . I 

_ . . "Rev w R .. Donald Clare, Pastor of St.;. ~uke ts Lutheran 
Churcl:1, testified substantially to the same· ~ff'ectc H,e hp.d 
read a bout the conviction of appellants on the last charge·s 
in tl1~ .l.oca~ press and was of the opinion tl~t their application 
for renewal' should be denied<!> · 

·-"Warren Vincent Law (a local resident) testified that he 
had· heard abqut the operation from friends of his and had.also 

·read .a:bout~· the conviction in the local press i He, · ther~fore., 
was ·?r the_· oplnion ~hat the respondent acted 1 reasonnbJ.-y ahd 

_-properly· in denying the said applj.cation .. 
I 

. ??Appellants called' Councilman John A., jGolday, who 
testified in effect that, in his opinion, since this Division 
had suspended the license and did not revoke 

1

the ·same, the 
respondent should have.accepted that decisioit as its· own · 
dee is ion .. 



''I!.Ql•! .. flJ.Q_ . ...Y~.t ....... §omgnl.aJ.g, .!i!!l?J'.D., o.deq un. tely an:3wer r:: the 
art~:urnent advanced and Lhe reasoning of Councllman Golday ~ 
'l'be basic principle e:.3ta blisht3d in that ease,, and in Z .. t£.!!.DZ:J!!iiE 
and other cases, is that the mere fact that a plenary retail 
consumption license has been suspended beeause of ·offenses 

. comm:l tted by the licensee would not necErnsarily mean that the 
subsequent refusal to renew the license bece:luse of the same 
offenses constituted a double:jeopardy and, therefore, was 
invalid .. 

0 It is. significant to note that the original SU:3pens1on 
in the final disciplinary action was ·initiated by the action 
of the Director of this Division and not by the respondent~ 
Therefore, the argumeri.t cannot be logically rais.ed that the 
respondent considered the n1:i:ie.ty-day. suspension as adequ.a te eo 

As the local issuing authority, representing .the local sentiment 
and the views of that particular community, it need not 
necessarlly be controlled in a matter involving ·the r<?asonable 
exercise of its discretion by the action of the Director in the 
prior proceeding. 

TYindeed, there are other factors which the respondent 
may take into consideration at the time of its consideration 
of rene1.m1 that are not necessarlly involved in a· disciplinary· 
action. The test is one of reasonableness., not rightness"' 
Thus ·the respondent should be judged on that basis~even though 
its action may differ from that of the Director~ 

. "The Director's fnnction on appeal is not to substitute 
his personal opinion for that of the issuing authority but 
mer-·ely to determine whethar ·reasonable cause· exists for its 
qpinion and, if so, to affirm irrespective of his personal vie·ws. 
Br9adley. v«!I Cli,µtg..i1 an_g_ KliµFzle:r, Bulletin 1245, Item 1; 
Weiss v. Ne-wark, Bulletin 1079, Item 7. See also Rule 6 of 
State Regulation No~ 150 

"The point has also been raised that no reasons were 
advanced in the re.solution de;1ying the application for renewal 
·herein. The better practice requires that reasons· be given 
for the action of the local issuing authority. But, as the 
court stated in Fanwood v" Rocco, supra: 

'No formal statement of reasons by the· governing 
body accompanied the denial of Mr~ Rocco's 
application although two councilmen did express 
themselves at the time. The statute is silent 
(see R<>S ... 33 :·l-21~) and the Director has· not . · 

. thus far· imposed any specific requirement for ·a 
formal statement of reasons although there seems 
to be little doubt as to his power to do so · 

· (R .. So 33=1-23; cf .. X-L Liquors v,., Taylor, supra, 
17 NwJ~ 444) or as to the. wisdom of -such a . 
requirement generally, See 2 Da~is, Administrati~e 

.·;Law ss 16 .. 0l et seq .. (195B); cf .. Family Finance-Corp. 
v., Gough, 10 NoJ" Super .. 13, 24 (App .. Div .. 1950); 
Wharton Sand & Stone Co. v~ Township of Montville, 
39 N.,J ~. Super6 278, 283 (App .. Div ... 1956). In the 
instant matter, the Director did state, in the 
Conclusions and Order filed by him pursu:tnt to 
R.So 33:1-38, that ·in fairness to the applicant the 
mm1icipal governing body should haye given its 
reasons at the time of its denial of the application. 
But he did not remand .the matter arid the record 
before him, which included an answer by the municipal 



govern1ng body :forma11y sottlng forth 1ts 
reason:3 and individual te~;tirno11y by all of th8 
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th:L:3 court <!I We are sa ti~3f ied that the applica.n.t 
may fairly be considered to have suffered no 
prejud:tce by the absence of a ~f.:ormal stat1-3ment 
of reasons by th{:; mun1cipal KOYi;?_rning body at 
t 1 c., t· · f ·t1 ° ·1 -·1 •• . 1 f' hi' c· .. · ·-·11c# ·ti n ~-1H~· t .(L J.me o _. L Qe .. u.a. o. . ~-·' .a:Pp rl . o .. .. 

"Professor Davis, iri discussing the subject of Findings~ 
· Reasons and Opinions, 2 Davis Administrative Law Treatise, 

sec. 16.14, states th~t the requirement of findings is based 
·;upon adequa.te, .pract:ic:al reasons, one of which is .that 

reviewing tribunals ar.e in a better position to develop their 
ul tima.te findings where the administrative findings are specific"'· .. 
1rhese findings should be supported by reasons, al though the revle ....... r1.nr; 

"'-~agency is- not nece.ssarily botmd by the reasons assigned but may, 
particularly in an. appeal dQ. nov~g_, upon accepting new evldence 
and revi 12wing the entlre case, base its finding upon its 01 .. ;n 
sound reasons.. The theory of making speclfic findings is 
perhaps best delineated in the vrnrds .of Mr., Justice Douglas: 

1Unle.ss we make the requlrements for administrative 
action strict and demanding, expertise, the strength 
of modern government, can become a monster which 
rules with no practical limits on its discretion~ 
Absolute discretion, like corruption, marks the 
begirn1lng of the end of liberty~ t New York v. 
United States, 342 U .. Sc- B.82 & 

1 "The additional practical reason for stating the 
reasons and making findings is to help parties plan their case 
for rehearing and judicial review. Sec. 16 .. ,05, _§.}l'Q±.:,§;. ... However, 
in the instant case there was no surprise to. the appellants 
because the views of the members of the respondent Council were 
made expressly kno·wn at the time of the hearing.. There is no 
serious issue with respect to the opportunity of the appelfants 
to<present their case artd to be fully heard prior to the 
a~l'Jtion of ·the res1Jondent herein .. 

.. "It is, therefore, clear that the reasons set forth ln the' 
answer of the respondent in this appeal are ~ubstantially the 
same as expressed in the hearing below and, in any event, reflect 

· t~1e thinkl1~1g of the respondent in making' its det·ermina tlon .. 

"It is my considered judgment that the respondent acted 
reasonably and in a fair exercise of its discretion in acting 
as it did herein. The applicable principles dispositive of the 
substantive issues raised by appellants were enunciated by 

· Justice Oliphant in Zlcherman v ... Driscoll, supra: 

H-:--}a A liquor license is a privilege .. · A renewal 
license is in the same category as an original 
license. There is no inherent right in a citizen.to 
sell intoxicati.ng liquor by retail, Crm .. rley v~ 
Chr~stensen, 137 U.S. 86, and no person is entitled 
as a matter of law to a liquor license. Bumball 
.v .. Burnett, 115 N ,,J .. L .. 254; Paul v., Gloucester, . 
50 Id. 5S5; Voight v. Board of Excise, 59 Id~ 358; · 
Meehan v .. Exc~se Commissioners, 73 Ide. 382; -affirmed, 
75 Id~ 5 57. No licensee has vested right to the 
renewal of a license.;, Whether an"original license 
should issue or a license be renewed rests in the .. 
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sound discretion of the issuing authority. 
Unless there has been a clear abuse of dis­
cretion .this court should not interfere with 
the actions of the constituted authorities~ 

· Allen v~ City of Paterson, 98 Id~ 661; Fornarotto 
Vo Public Utility Commissioners, 105 Id .. 28 .. v.Je 

'find no such abuse. The liquor business is one 
that must be carefully supervised and it should be 
conducted by reputa bl(:? people in a reputable 
manner. Th~ common interest of the general · 
public should be the guide post in the issuing 
and renewing of licensesq' 

See Freddie's Blue Room, Inc~ v~ Elizabeth, Bulletin 1422, 
Item 1. 

"Where, as here, the violation was such that shocked 
the conscience of the community, according to the testimony of 
witnesses for the respondent, including two ministers, and where, 
as here, many undesirable persons from other communities were 

·.'.,be.ing attract.ed to the operation, which was clearly one 
calculated to degenerate public morals, it was well within the 
discretion of the respondent to determine that the appellants•­
premises constituted a nuisance and were conducted improperly, in 
vi61atlon of the Rules and Regulations.. This would be sufficient 

···to warrant the denial of the rerlewal of the license.. Nakrosis 
. y .. _ Ha:i;..filgn, Bulletin 8B5, Item 3.. N.J oS .. A. 33: 1-19; - _...... 
33:1-24; 33:1-26; 33:1-35. 

I. 

"My careful consideration of all the evidence presented, 
the exhibits, and the well-reasoned and articulate briefs 
submitted by counsel herein, lead me to the inescapable con­
clusion that respondent exercised its discretion reasonably, 
clrcumspectly, and in the best interests of the community in 

,..,. ·- .... refusing to renew the appellants 1 license f·or the current 
licensing period.. In view of this ftnding it is unnecessary 
to discuss the point raised rslatl~g to the execution and 
filing of appellants' renewal application .. 

"Accordingly, it is recommended that the respondent's 
action in denying appellants' application for the renewal of 
the apppellants' license be affirmed and the appeal herein be 
dismissed.n 

Written.exceptions to the Hearer's Report and written 
argument in substantiation thereof were filed with me by appellants' 
attorney pursuant to Rule 14 of State Regulation No .. 15. An · 
answer to the said exceptions, accompanied by written argument, 
were filed by the attorney for the respondent. Request for oral 
argument was considered, found to be unwarranted and is, 
accordingly, denied. 

Having carefully considered the record herein, including 
the transcript of testimony, the Hearer's Report, the written 
exceptions and argument with respect thereto, and the argument 
contained in the answer to the said exceptions, I concur in the 
findings and conclusions of the Hearer and adopt his recommehdation. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 7th day of November 1962, 
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O.ffDEHED that the action of the re~>I)Qndent Mayor and 
Couneil be and tlrn same :Ls hereby nfflrmed, and the appeal 
herein be and the same is·hereby dismissed. 

WILLIAM BOWE DAVIS 
· DIHECTO£v .. 

DISCIPLINARY PHOCF.EDINGS - SALE IN VIOLATION OF STATE REGULATION 
NO .. 38 - FAIIJUHE TO· HAVE COPY OF' LICEW3E APPLICATION AVAILABLE 
FOR iNSPECTION ~ HIND~RING INVESTIGATION - :PRIOR SIMILAR RECORD -
LICENtE SUSPENDED FOR 50 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PI1.EA. . 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings ~gain~t 

EDWARD Jo POWER, INC~ 
t/a EIGHTEEN CLUB 
18 Pa~lison Avenue 
Ridg~field Park, ~. J. 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-5, issued by the Board 
of Commissioners of the Township of 
Ridgefield Park6 
---~-----------------------------------

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
.AND ORDER 

Licensee, by Edward J~ Power, President, Pro Se~ 
Edward Fs Ambrose, Esqe, Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control~ 

BY TiiE DIRECTOR: · 

· Licensee pleads m.n Yul t to charges alleging that on 
October 20-'> 1962 (1) at 1:50 a~m .. it sold a pint bottle of 
whis.key for off-r_n·emises conswnption, in violation of Rule 1 of 
State Regulation No~ 38, (2) it failed to have· on the licensed 
premises copy of applieci ti.on for license ava.ila ble for inspection, . 
:1.n violation of Rule 16(b) of Sta.te Regulation No~ 20, and (3) · 
it hindered an investigation, viz., bartender refusing to furnish 
requested information and so advising patrons, in violation of 
IL S., 33 :-1-35 ... 

Licensee has a previous record of suspen~ion of license 
by the municipal issuing authority for five days, effective 
November 11~ 1958, for sale in violation of State Regulation 
No,, 38"' 

The prior simj_lar record within five years .considered, 
the litense will be suspended on the first cbarge for th~rty days 

. (E.£..-1.@§~, Bulletin Lf76, Item 3), on the second charge for ten 
days U.1e Fri_gs:J.[l§J1, Bulletin 11~4-8, Item 1) and on the third charge 

: for ten days [He _ _Best~_y_£, BullE!tin llt-80, Item 2; cf~ Re '32 C).\1b, 
: IQQ.Q, Bulletin 14 71, Item 2); making a total suspension of fifty 
d~ys, with remission of five days for the plea entered, leaving a 
net s~spension of forty-five days. 

Accordingly, it i~on this 13th day of November, 1962, 
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·: .. ::.·:crnDERED·· tt~a t Plenary Hetail Consumption License C--5, 
i:.:~ sut.~dr'. b:l the Board of Cornmis sioners of the Township of Hid.gef1e1d 
Park to Ed·ward J. Power, Inc .• , t/a Eighteen Club, for premises 
18. Paullson Avenue, Ridgefie1d Park, be and the same is hereby 
suspended for forty-five (45) days, commencing at 3!00 aem. 
'11uesday, November 20, 1962, and terminating at 3·:00 aem. Friday, 
Jannary 4, 1963. 


